(1)  The Mississippi Department of Corrections may 159 

contract with the Walnut Grove Correctional Authority or the 160 

governing authorities of the Municipality of Walnut Grove, Leake 161 

County, Mississippi, to provide for the private housing, care and 162 

control of not more than one thousand five hundred (1,500) 163 

offenders who are in the custody of the Department of Corrections 164 

at a maximum security facility in Walnut Grove.  A county or 165 

circuit judge shall not order any offender to be housed in the 166 

correctional facility authorized in Sections 47-5-943 through 167